Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Western Block <u>Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091</u>

No. 978 -IE

Dt. 18/04/2019

ORDER

Sub: Award of Selection Grade Scale of Pay in respect of Superintending Engineer (Civil), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

The service of the under mentioned 4 (Four) Superintending Engineerss (Civil) under Irrigation & Waterways Directorate has been found to be continuous and satisfactory on the date of completion of 27 years of service starting from the rank of Assistant Engineer to the present rank of Superintending Engineer.

Now, undersigned is, by the order of the Governor, directed to say that the Governor has been pleased to designate the following Superintending Engineer (Civil), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate as Superintending Engineer (Civil) (Selection Grade), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate and to allow them to move to *pre-revised scale no.20* corresponding to Pay Band *Scale No.5 of Band Pay Scale Rs.37400-60000/- with Grade Pay of Rs.8900/-* with effect from the dates as mentioned at col.4 against the Superintending Engineers (Civil) mentioned at Col.2, in the following table.

No.	Name of the Superintending Engineers (with sl. No. in the Gradation List of 2017)	as Assistant Engineer	Superintending Engineer	Date of eligibility of Higher Scale of Pay
		18.04.1991	11.06.2012	01.05.2018
2.		01.03.1991	10.00.2015	01.03.2018
		01.04.1991	01.0712021	01.04.2018
		29.01.1991	04.07.2014	01.02.2018

- 1. The fixation of pay will be made in accordance with Rule 42(ii) of W. B. S. R. Pt-I.
- 2. This Order is issued in terms of Notification No.55-IE Dt.17.07.2017 of this Department circulated under Memo No.1842-IE Dt.17.07.2017.
- 3. This movement is purely non-functional and this order will not affect the inter-se-seniority of Superintending Engineers (Civil) in Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 4. All concerned are being informed accordingly.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 978/1(16)-IE

Dt. 18/04/2019

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A & E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700 001.
- 2. Special Secretary, Finance Department, Gr-P1, NABANNA, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road; Howrah-711 102.
- 3. P.A to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 4. Treasury Officer/Pay & Accounts Officer, _

File No.IW-11011(33)/6/2018-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW

- 5. The Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 6. The Chief Engineer, North-East, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalapath Bhavan, Club Road; Jalpaiguri, P.O. & District-Jalpaiguri, Pin-735 101.
- The Chief Engineer, D & R, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Fl, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 8. The Managing Director, Benfish & Ex-Officio Joint Secretary, Fisheries Department.31, G.N. Block, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 9. The Assistant Secretary & D.D.O., Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 10.Cash & Pay Section, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 11.Sri Suvankar Chakraborty, Superintending Engineer (Selection Grade), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. North-East Irrigation Circle-I, P.O.-Debabari, Dist.-Coochbehar, Pin-736 101.
- 12.Sri Bipaschit Chakraborty, Superintending Engineer (Selection Grade), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate now posted on deputation at BENFISH, GN-31, Sec-V, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 13.Sri Debasish Sengupta, Joint Secretary (Works), Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 14.Sri Tridib Ranjan Barua, Superintending Engineer (Selection Grade), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Director of Design, Central Design Office, Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Fl, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091
- 15.Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate,

 Jalasampad Bhavan (6th Fl.); Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.- with request to upload this

 Order in Departmental portal.

16. Guard File.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Rojement Printer